
 
 

SHAW AND CROMPTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 24 January 2017 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre - High Street, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8TB 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Sian Walter-Browne at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Liz Fryman, tel. 0161 770 5161 or email 
Elizabeth.fryman@oldham.gov.uk  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.   
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE SHAW AND CROMPTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Blyth, Gloster, Murphy, Sykes, Turner and Williamson (Chair) 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Elizabeth.fryman@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2016 are attached for 
approval. 

6   Petitions  

 No new petitions have been received since the last meeting of the District 
Executive. 
 

7   Shaw and Crompton Community Forum Minutes 6.12 16 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Shaw and Crompton Community Forum minutes 6th December 2016 for noting 

8   Health and Wellbeing Sub Group Meeting Minutes (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To update District Executive with the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Sub 
Group meeting held on 13th December 2016, for noting 

9   Greater Manchester Spatial Framework  

 Councillor Item 

10   Shaw and Crompton Budget Report and Appendix A (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To update the District Executive with the Shaw and Crompton Budget Report and 
Appendix A 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Shaw and Crompton District Executive and Community 
Forum will be held on Tuesday, 7th March 2017 at 6.00 p.m 
 

 



 

SHAW AND CROMPTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
06/12/2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Gloster (Chair)   
Councillors Blyth, Gloster, Murphy, Sykes and Turner 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Elizabeth Fryman 

John Rooney  
Sian Walter-Browne 

District Co-ordinator 
Head of Housing, Response Services and Districts 
Constitutional Services 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Williamson. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The following questions were received from a member of the 
public:-  
 
“I would like to ask these questions which are relevant to the 
GMSF draft plan and I am asking these on behalf of Keep 
Cowlishaw Green Residents group. 
 

1. Please could you tell us where we can find the 
information for all of the current brownfield sites in the 
Borough at this present time. We have downloaded the 
Pilot brownfield register and this only appears to show 
21% of the number of dwellings that are included in the 
current housing land supply.  

 
2. Please could you explain why the sites selected in the 

draft GMSF document are disproportionately placed on 
Shaw & Crompton, whilst other parts of the Borough in 
particular Saddleworth and Failsworth remain unscathed 
from this greenbelt assault. Would it not have made more 
sense to spread the sites across the whole of Borough?  

 
3. When will the infrastructure ie schools, health centres, 

hospital services, dentists, extra policing, leisure facilities, 
transport networks be put in place to cope with the 
consequential demand of such large scale housing 
developments and who is going to to meet this cost?” 

 
Another member of the public also asked the following 
questions:- Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
1. How many businesses have expressed an interest in or 

committed to occupying the facilities planned for the area 
between Burnedge and Dunwood Park? 
 

2. Please can you advise the percentage of the total 
greenbelt in the Shaw and Crompton wards only, that 
could be affected by the proposals? 

 
RESOLVED that the questions would be passed to the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure for response. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
October 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

NOTED that no petitions had been received.  
 

7   SHAW AND CROMPTON COMMUNITY FORUM MINUTES - 
18.10.16  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Shaw and Crompton 
Community Forum held on 18th October 2016, be noted. 
 

8   INSPECTION OF FOOTWAYS IN SHAW DISTRICT 
CENTRE  

 

Further to previous discussions on this matter, the District 
Executive were informed that, where a gap in a pavement was 
less than 25mm, there was deemed to be no actionable defect, 
although this could still be a hazard, especially to the elderly. 
Although the pavements were inspected every month, as an 
area with an increasingly-elderly population, the town centres 
needed to be inclusive and feel safe to the users. Short term, no 
further action would be taken, however it was acknowledged 
that a long-term solution would need to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

9   ROCHDALE ROAD/FRASER STREET UPDATE   

The District Executive NOTED that the work was expected to be 
completed before the end of this financial year. 
 

10   GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK   

The District Executive was informed that that, at the request of 
Members, there would be a drop-in event on 15th December 
2016 at the Lifelong Learning Centre. This would take place 
between 3.00pm and 7.00pm and members of the public could 
either make an appointment in advance, or meet on a one-to-
one basis with a planning officer. 
 

Page 2



 

Members asked for and received clarification on how the event 
had been advertised and suggested that flyers be placed in local 
shops to notify as many local people as possible. The District 
Executive noted that this was an initial consultation only, with 
the main consultation due to take place in the summer of 2017. 
 
The update was NOTED. 
 

11   SHAW AND CROMPTON BUDGET REPORT AND 
APPENDIX A  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Shaw and Crompton 
District Co-ordinator which advised on current budget 
commitments and spending. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted 
2. The decisions by Crompton Ward Councillors to spend 

£2,115 on the refurbishment of six benches at High 
Crompton Park and £975 on the clearance of the alley to 
the rear of the Big Lamp roundabout be noted. 

 

12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED the next meeting of the Shaw and Crompton 
District Executive will be on Tuesday 24th January 2017 at 
6.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm, was adjourned at 6.02pm, reconvened at 
7.34pm and ended at 7.57pm. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Shaw & Crompton Community Forum 
6.00pm Tuesday 06 December 2016 
Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre 

 

 
 

1. Welcome and Apologies: 

Cllr Chris Gloster (Vice Chair) thanked all for attending and introductions were made.  Apologies 

from Councillor Williamson 

 

2. Notes from previous Shaw and Crompton Community Forum: 

Minutes from 18 October 2016 were agreed as a true record  

 

3. Actions and updates on the minutes of the last meeting 

 

3.1 Update on: What waste arrangements are in place with businesses on Market Street 

We have had confirmation from Environmental Services that all the business on Market St that 

back onto Ashworth Court, have a trade waste agreement in place. Ian Monaghan is working with 

Environmental Enforcement to take action against the land owner. 

Action: Cllr Blyth requested that there is a check on all businesses and offices on Market 

Street to ensure there are trade waste agreements in place. IM to take up with Enforcement 

Team 

 

Parish Cllr L Hamblett said that some of the bins are required to be sturdier with metal lids and 

locks as people are rummaging after hours. IM stated that not all of these bins are OMC and has 

previously suggested to businesses that they chain their bins to their premises.  

Action: IM to speak with trade waste management regarding bins with metal lids 

 

Street bin is missing outside of Tesco/Pound Bakery – IM stated that not all bins are used to 

capacity, it may be possible to move a bin from elsewhere that is not used.  

Cllr Sykes requested a conversation with IM regarding which bins to remove or resite 

Action: IM and Cllr Sykes to meet and discuss re-site/removal of bins i
[...]
m, Royton Town Hall. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
For the District Executive to approve budget allocations. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
The Shaw ward members have agreed an allocation of £10,000 for the purpose of 
environmental improvements from the Shaw ward capital budget. 
The members would now like to use this allocation towards the cost if improvements to the 
highway at Kershaw St. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Shaw & Crompton District Executive 
 
Budget Report 
 
Portfolio Holder:   
Cllr B Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Cooperatives & 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 
 
Officer Contact:   
Liz Fryman, District Co-ordinator  
Ext. 5161 
 
24th January 2017 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



 

  2 

 
1 Current Position  
 
 
 
1.1 District Executive Ward Budgets  

 
The District Executive has a total allocation of £40,000 (£10,000 revenue per ward and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities set out in the 
District Plan.  
 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive. 
 
 
 
1.2 Individual Councillor Budget 

 
Each Borough Councillor has an allowance of £5,000 on which they may take decisions. 
Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to joint fund agreed 
projects. 
 
 
 
2 2016/17 Ward Revenue Budget allocations 

 
The ward revenue budget is now fully allocated. 
 
 
 
3 Ward Capital Budget allocations 

 
The Shaw ward members have agreed an allocation of £10,000 for the purpose of 
environmental improvements from the Shaw ward capital budget. 
The members would now like to use this allocation towards the cost if improvements to the 
highway at Kershaw St. 
 
 
4. Individual Councillor Budget 
 
Members of the District Executive in each ward agreed to combine their individual Cllr 
Budgets. Each ward has three ward members and so a combined budget of £15,000 for 
Environmental Improvement work. 
 
Members may 
[...]
artnership 2016-17

Environmental 

Improvement

£20,000

Environmental 

Improvement 

Crompton ward

£15,000

Environmental 

Improvement 

Shaw ward 

£15,000

Youth Work 

commission 

£20,000

Commissioning of an additional youth work 

session per week, plus school holiday 

activities 

 Ward Capital Budgets  Ward Revenue Budgets 

R
e
fe

re
n

c
e

Date

 Councillor Budget 

 Shaw  Crompton 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Shaw and Crompton Community Forum Minutes 6.12 16
	8 Health and Wellbeing Sub Group Meeting Minutes
	10 Shaw and Crompton Budget Report and Appendix A
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

SHAW AND CROMPTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
24/01/2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Williamson (Chair)  
Councillors Blyth, Gloster, Murphy, Sykes and Turner 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Jill Beaumont Director of Community Services  
 Liz Drogan Head of Constitutional Services  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

The meeting was opened an adjourned by the Chair to enable 
the Community Forum to take place. The meeting was 
reconvened at 6.42pm 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair agreed to consider an Item of urgent business – 
Creating Peace Gardens across the Borough. The reason for 
urgency was the need to ensure the current Mayor of Oldham, 
Councillor Derek Heffernan in his role as Oldham’s First Mayor 
of Peace would be able to unveil the peace poles within the 
Borough as his term of office was due to end 17th May 2017.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The following public question was received from Parish 
Councillor Louie Hamblett.  
‘I have noticed for some time that during the weekends mainly 
Fri and Sat there is quite a spike in many revellers enjoying our 
night life however that then can spill out onto the streets of the 
town centre, which usually disturbs the local populous and can 
cause damage to commercial and public property. 
With our local policing and ambulance services already 
stretched and many incidents going unseen till to late or in some 
cases never reported I would like to propose if possible that a 
group of hopefully volunteers  be set up to  aim for an objective 
to watch over town centre party goers during the weekend and 
give a helping hand.  
The scheme should it go ahead would run with the backing of 
the Local DE, Greater Manchester Police and Parish 
The aim of the project is to keep people safe and demonstrate 
genuine first aid care, It is hoped that all volunteers are basic or 
intermediate first aid. 
The idea is provide brews for those who need to sober-up, 
support anyone awaiting transport, collect empty bottles to avoid 
injury and simply spend time talking to people. Also to report any 
crimes that may occur but not get involved or break up fights, 



 

stop crime or prevent damage, the hope is with a regular 
presence that such case will drop naturally as seen in many 
other town with such schemes. Oldham, Bolton, Halifax and 
Manchester have such a scheme and whilst we maybe not as 
big that doesn't mean that the same issue may not affect the 
district centre. The hours that Volunteers may operate in will be 
subject to the amount of footfall and situation within the centre, 
IE stay out longer for sporting events or local events such as 
family fun weekend or Christmas lights switch on but may not 
require as much presence if a fairly quiet evening. 
All volunteers would be in a team no smaller than four for the 
evening and broken down into pairs with at least one group 
leader out on shift to manage the overall evening. Any volunteer 
may become a group leader if they show the necessary skills, 
willingness and longevity to the scheme. 
This is a basic and rough outline that is based on many other 
such schemes I hope that perhaps such a scheme could work 
within our Town centre and keep our nightlife just a little bit 
safer.’ 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. Jo Curran, Oldham Council Community Safety be 
contacted for further information in relation to the night 
time economy in Shaw. 

2. Oldham Street Angels be contacted to provide 
information about the scheme that was currently running 
in Oldham Town Centre. 

3. A report be prepared once all information had been 
received and submitted to a future Councillor briefing for 
consideration. Following consideration by ward 
councillors, a report be submitted to the District Executive 
to respond to the public question. 

 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th 
December 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   CREATING PEACE GARDENS ACROSS THE BOROUGH   

Consideration was given to a report to the Borough’s District 
Executives which sought approval of a Peace Pole to be 
installed at Dunwood Park and approval to purchase further 
poles at prominent locations in Shaw.  
It was reported that the cost of the poles would be met by the 
District Executive budget but installation of the first pole would 
be underwritten by the Parks Department. 
Members requested details of the cost of installation of further 
poles at locations within the District including the Memorial 
Gardens and High Crompton Park.  
Members noted that on the 6th May 2017 an event would be held 
in Dunwood Park on International Labyrinth Day in conjunction 
with the Friends of Dunwood Park.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 



 

1. A peace pole with the 8 most spoken languages in the 
Borough including English and French, at a cost of £210 
plus £30 for delivery be approved. The unveiling of the 
poles to be undertaken by the Mayor of Oldham during 
his remaining months in office.  

2. The costs to be jointly funded by Shaw and Crompton 
Councillors. 

3. To investigate the costs of installing further poles within 
the district. (Memorial Gardens and High Crompton). 
 

7   PETITIONS   

NOTED that no petitions had been received.  
 

8   SHAW AND CROMPTON COMMUNITY FORUM MINUTES 
6.12 16  

 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Shaw and Crompton 
Community Forum held on 6th December 2016, be noted. 
 

9   HEALTH AND WELLBEING SUB GROUP MEETING 
MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Sub-
Group meeting of 13th December 2016 be noted. 
 

10   GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK   

Members were advised that the Greater Manchester Spatial 
Framework (GMSF) would be a standing Items for future 
meetings. As at 24th January 2017 no further information had 
been received in relation to the framework.  
It was noted that all Shaw and Crompton Members attended the 
save Shaw Greenbelt march on 2nd January 2017. It was further 
note that another march would be taking place in Manchester 
involving ‘Save the Greenbelt’ groups on the 1st April 2017 
starting at Manchester Town Hall.  
 

11   SHAW AND CROMPTON BUDGET REPORT AND 
APPENDIX A  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Shaw and Crompton 
District Co-ordinator which advised on current budget 
commitments and spending.  
The meeting was advised that £1,000 has been allocated from 
the Crompton Wards Environmental Improvement capital budget 
to fund works to Windsor Court communal gardens and £10,000 
allocated from the Shaw wards Environmental Improvement 
Capital budget to fund highway improvements at Kershaw 
Street.  
 
RESOLVED - That the report and allocations be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Shaw and Crompton 
District Executive would be held on Tuesday 7th March 2017 at 
6.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.16pm 
 


